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June 21, 2011

Mr. Larry Lau
1365 Kilikina Street
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Lau:

J

County ofHawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

AUplllll Center. 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hila, Hawai'j 96720
Phone (808) 961-8288 ,. f-ax (808) 961-8742

BJ Leithead Todd
Director

Margarel K. Masun.ga
Dcpw)'

Subject: .
. .

Ohana Dwelling Unit Permit Application (0"0-11-000138)
. Applicaot(s): ·.,LARRY LAU .
Land Owner(sj:'· LARRY LAU,GERALD LAU and VERNA LAU
Proposal:' 'C~nstructan Attached Ohana Dwelling Unit
Tax Map Key: .. (3)2-4-016:052 '

---~

The subject Applicatibll foranOhana Dwelling Unit Pcrmit was reviewed by the
required agencies and their.rcspective 'comments are as follows:

I. The Departmcnt of Public Works (DPW):

We received no comments ITom the Department of Public Works by the date
of this letter.

2. The Department of Water Supply (DWS) (memorandum dated June 8, 2011):

"We have rcviewcd the subject application and ha've the following comments
and conditions,

Please be infonned that the subject parcel is c'!rrcntly served by a S/8-inch
mcter, which is adequate for only one single;family dwelling at an average
daily usage of 400 gallons, Inasmuch as this application is proposing an
additional dwelling, the. installation ofa separate S/8-inch meter will be
required, Water can be.made available fromthc.Department's existing 6-inch
waterlinewithln Iwalani Street, fronting the subject parcel.

J.' ./

fJ~";nn COl/nt)' is an Eqllal OpPol"llmiiy.Provider ~nd Employer,
:~.JUN2 J 2011:'
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Therefore, the Department has no objections to the proposed application,
subject to the appli~antunderstanding and accepting the following conditions:

I. Installation, by the Department of Water Supply, of a second I-inch
. service lateral to seli-ice a 5/8-inch meter, which shall be restricted to an
average daily usage·of 400 gallons.

2, Remittance oTthe following charges, which are subject to change, to our
Customer Ser.vice SeCtion:

FACILITIES CHARGE (FC):
2nd seriice (0 the parcel

SERVICE LATERAL INSTALLATION CHARGE:
Install one meter on Iwalani Street, a County road
Total (SubjccttoChange) ,

$5,500.00

$3,000.00
$8,500.00

Should there be any questions, you may contact Mr.FinnMcCall of our
, -. ' .. , -- -

Water Resources and Planning Branch at 961 :8070, extension 255."

3. The State of Hawaii Department of Health (DOH"HILO) (memorandum dated
May 5, 2011):

"The use of ind!vidlJal wastewater systems is allowed. The type and number
of individual wastewater, systems to be used will be determined by the
wastewater rules in effect atthe time ofbuildirig permit applicati~n.

We recommend.lhat you ,review all of the Standard Comm~nts on our website:
http://hawaii.gov/health/envirorunentalleliv-planning/landlise/landuse.htmI. .
Any'commcnts specifically applicable to this project should'be adhered to.

The same website'also features a Healthy Community Design Smart Growth
Checklist (Checklist) created by Built Environnient Working Group (BEWG)

·ofthe Hawaii Slate. Department of Heallh.' TheoBEWG recommends that state
and county planning departments, developers, planncrs, engineers and other
interested parties apply the healthy built environme~t 'principles in the
Checklist whenever they plan or review new developments or redevelopments
projects, We also ask you to share this list with others to increase community
awareness on healthy community design."
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4. The Hawaii County Fire Department'(HFD) (memorandum dated May 4,
2011 ):

"We have no commehts to offer at this time in reference to the above­
Inentioried Ohana dwellirig permit application."

We note the following documents that accompanied your applicatiOli. The original and
notarized affidavits of Larr.y D~La.u, Gerald E. Lau and:Verna D. Lau dated February
11,2011, included with the OhanaDwellingapplication states: .

"We, Larry D Lau, Gerald E Lau and Vema D Lau are the title holders of the
subject property. .

We, Larry D. Lau, Gerald E. Lau and Vema D. Lau state that the provisions of any
restriction, covenant or other land use restriction applicable-to the lot by way of a
deed or lease or other provision do not prohibit the construction or placement of an
"Ohana Dwelling Unit" proposed."

;

In view of the above, by this leller, you are hereby granted permission to construct an
attached single-family Ohana Dwelling Unitsubject to the following conditions:

I. The proposed Ohana Dwelling Unit shall comply with Ordinance No. 96-47 and
Rule 12, the County of Hawaii Planning Department's Rules of Practice and
Procedure'Telating to Ohana Dwelling Units.

2. Non-transferability: The pemlit for the Ohana Dwelling Unit shall be personal to
the applicant until construction of'the Ohana Dwelling Unit has been completed.
The permirsh-all not be transferable or assignable. to any other person prior to its
completion to the satisfaction onile Chief Engineer, Department of Public Works.

'.

3. Prohibition of Advertising, Sales, and Transfers: No person shall advertise or
represent to ihe public' that apemlit to constmct·an Ohana Dwelling Unit is
transferable with the sale ofthi: property on which the permit has been granted.

4. Building Permit: The applicant is required to secure a building permit from
the Department ofPuhlic :Works, Bu'ildingDivisioll,for the construction of
the'OhanaDwelling Unit onor before Julie 21, 2013.
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Please bring or attach a copy of this Pennit to assist the reviewing agencies in
understanding andexpeditit:lg the review and processing of the building .
construction plans and building pennit application for the additional building
improvem~nts necessary to establish the Ohana Dwelling o~ the subject parcel.

a) A one time 30-day time extension to obtain the building pennit may be
granted by the Planning Director.·A written request for a time,extension shall
be filed with the Planning Director not less than forty, five (45) days prior to
the expiration date of the Ohana Dwelling Unit permit. The Planning Director
shall render adecision on the request for a time extension prior to the
expiration date of the pennit. .,.

b) The applicant shall not be able to obtain further extensions beyond .the initial
30-day time extension. Further, such failure to confonn to the time
requirement shalfnotbecause to petition the Planning Director, Board of
Appeals or any othergovemmental body for reli'ef from the ti~e requirement.

5. ' Requirements for Heighl, Site Area (Lot size), Yard (Setback) and Off-Street
Parking (Parking'spaces)' .

a) Height limit: The height limit for the proposed attached Ohana Dwelling
Unit shall be twenty-five (25'~0") feet.

b) Zoning and Minimum Building Site Area (Lot Size): The subject TMK
parcel containing 1.4,970 square feet is zonedResidential~Single-Family

(RS-15) by the County and is situated within the State Land Use Urban
district.

c) Minimum Yards (Setbacks) and Op~n Space:,The proposed Dwelling Unit
. is required to comply with'the yards and open space·requirerrients of the
Hawaii Couiity Zoning Code. .

i
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The respective minimum open space and setback requirements for the
proposed detached Ohana Dwelling Unitlo be located on the subject
TMKpraperty shall be as follows:

• Front yard(s) - minimum forty (40) feet required (which includes

twenty (20) feet.required plus twenty (20) feet for future raad

widening on Iwalani Street);

• Side yard(s) - minimum tcn (10) feet required;

• Rear yard(s) - minimum twcnty (20) feet required;.

• Open space from other main structure(s) - minimum fifteen (15) feet
required.

d) Off-Street Parking: The Ohana Dwelling Unit shall be provided with a
minimum of two (2) off-street parking spaces that comply with the
requirements of Section 25-4-53 of the Zoning Code. All existing and
additional parking spaces shall be arranged so as to be individually
accessible.

6. This Ohana Dwelling permit is subject to all other applicablerules,regulalions
and requir~nienls oCthe Planning Department, Department ofPublicWotks, Fire
Department and State Department of Health and other reviewing
agencies/divisions listed on the Building Permit Application.

Ohana Dwelling Units are prohibited on a building site that is the subject of an approved
variance fram the Subdivision Code (Chapter 23), the Zoning ,Code (Chapter 25), and
property where a second Dwelling Unit is specifically prohibited by a change of zone
ordinance.

a) No variance from the requirements ofChapler23 and Chapter 25, Hawaii
County Code, as amended, shall be granted to .permit the:construction or
placement of an Ohana Dwelling Unit.

b) An Ohana Dwelling Unit shall not be permitledon a lot which has been the
subject ofa previously granted variance from any provision of Chapter 23 and
Chapter 25, Hawaii County C'ode, as amended.
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Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Jonathan Holmes of
this office at (808)961-8288..

Sincerely,

4~J II
;" BJ LEITHEAD TODD

Planning Director

JLH:shg
o:\ohana~rhohaila\::lpvl\chockfamilytrust24009050apvl.doc

xc: Dept. of Health, Chief Sanitarian
,Depl. of Public.Works
Real Property Tax
Dept. of Water Supply
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